
Appendix 4 - Excluded Sites



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0475

Address: Land at Carr Lane

Township Prescot

Existing Use: Former Waste Water Treatment Works

Capacity Source:

Gross Site Area: 3.31

Net Site Area: 2.4825

Density: 30

Yield: 74

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 3

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 50

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 25

Total Survey Score: 100 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Site is part of the Carr Lane Sustainable Urban Extension site therefore is already accounted for in the SHLAA process.

Conclusion: due to the inclusion of the site within the commitments and allocations section, this site is excluded to avoid double counting.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0474

Address: Land of Hewitts Lane

Township Prescot

Existing Use: Water Treatment Works

Capacity Source:

Gross Site Area: 0

Net Site Area: 0

Density: 0

Yield: 0

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 3

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 44

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 0

Attractive Local Environment: 0

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 10

Total Survey Score: 79 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

The site falls within the East of Knowsley Industrial and Business Park SUE and therefore the land is earmarked for employement uses to meet Knowsley's future employment 
needs.

Conclusion: Site is excluded as the location is earmarked for future employment development.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0473

Address: Land at Tincle Peg Ormskirk Road

Township Prescot

Existing Use: Vacant

Capacity Source:

Gross Site Area: 0

Net Site Area: 0

Density: 0

Yield: 0

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 3

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 47

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 0

Attractive Local Environment: 0

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 10

Total Survey Score: 82 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

The site falls within the East of Knowsley Industrial and Business Park SUE and therefore the land is earmarked for employement uses to meet Knowsley's future employment 
needs.

Conclusion: Site is excluded as the location is earmarked for future employment development.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0472

Address: Robcliffe Longview Service Station 91 Longview Road

Township Huyton

Existing Use: Car wash

Capacity Source:

Gross Site Area: 0

Net Site Area: 0

Density: 0

Yield: 0

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 4

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 0

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 3

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 38

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 5

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 20

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 18

Total Survey Score: 76 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

The site has a current planning permission therefore is already included within the commitements and allocations section of the SHLAA.

Conclusion: The site has been excluded to avoid double counting.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0471

Address: Land Off Lancaster Avenue

Township Halton

Existing Use: Agriculture

Capacity Source:

Gross Site Area: 0

Net Site Area: 0

Density: 0

Yield: 0

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 0

Railway Station (400m): 3

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 47

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 0

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 10

Total Survey Score: 82 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

The site is within the Green Belt and therefore not suitable for residential development from a planning policy perspective within the plan period.

Conclusion: excluded from SHLAA supply due to Green Belt designation.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0470

Address: Land to the rear of Lancaster Avenue

Township Halton

Existing Use: Brown Field/Grazing

Capacity Source:

Gross Site Area: 0

Net Site Area: 0

Density: 0

Yield: 0

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 0

Access: 0

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 0

Railway Station (400m): 3

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 31

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 0

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 10

Total Survey Score: 66 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

The site is within the Green Belt and therefore not suitable for residential development from a planning policy perspective within the plan period.

Conclusion: excluded from SHLAA supply due to Green Belt designation.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0469

Address: Land Off Burtons Way Off Valley Road

Township Kirkby

Existing Use: Agricultural

Capacity Source:

Gross Site Area: 0

Net Site Area: 0

Density: 0

Yield: 0

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 4

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 3

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 42

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 0

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 8

Total Survey Score: 75 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

The site is within the Green Belt and therefore not suitable for residential development from a planning policy perspective within the plan period.

Conclusion: excluded from SHLAA supply due to Green Belt designation.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0468

Address: Land North of Mill Lane

Township Prescot

Existing Use: Grazing and Agriculture

Capacity Source:

Gross Site Area: 0

Net Site Area: 0

Density: 0

Yield: 0

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 0

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 3

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 38

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 18

Total Survey Score: 81 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

The site is within the Green Belt and therefore not suitable for residential development from a planning policy perspective within the plan period.

Conclusion: excluded from SHLAA supply due to Green Belt designation.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0467

Address: Land South of A580 - East Lancs Road North of Knowsley Park

Township Prescot

Existing Use: Grazing and Agriculture

Capacity Source:

Gross Site Area: 0

Net Site Area: 0

Density: 0

Yield: 0

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 3

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 46

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 18

Total Survey Score: 89 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

The site is within the Green Belt and therefore not suitable for residential development from a planning policy perspective within the plan period.

Conclusion: excluded from SHLAA supply due to Green Belt designation.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0466

Address: Land North of Knowsley Lane Land West of Paddock Road

Township Prescot

Existing Use: Grazing and Agriculture

Capacity Source:

Gross Site Area: 0

Net Site Area: 0

Density: 0

Yield: 0

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 4

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 3

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 42

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 18

Total Survey Score: 85 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

The site is within the Green Belt and therefore not suitable for residential development from a planning policy perspective within the plan period.

Conclusion: excluded from SHLAA supply due to Green Belt designation.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0465

Address: Land South of the A580 - East Lancashire Road Land South of East Lancashire Road, East of K.Park

Township Prescot

Existing Use: Grazing and Agriculture

Capacity Source:

Gross Site Area: 0

Net Site Area: 0

Density: 0

Yield: 0

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 4

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 3

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 46

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 0

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 13

Total Survey Score: 84 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

The site is within the Green Belt and therefore not suitable for residential development from a planning policy perspective within the plan period.

Conclusion: excluded from SHLAA supply due to Green Belt designation.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0463

Address: Land South of Whiston/East of Windy Arbor Close

Township Prescot/Whiston

Existing Use: Agricultural

Capacity Source:

Gross Site Area: 0

Net Site Area: 0

Density: 0

Yield: 0

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 3

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 50

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 25

Total Survey Score: 100 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

The site is within the South Whiston SUE site and therefore is incorporated within the larger site boundary

Conclusion: excluded from SHLAA supply due to being apart of wider SUE site and to avoid duplication.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0464

Address: Land South of The Paddocks Land east of Paddock Road, Knowsley Park

Township Prescot

Existing Use: Grazing and Agriculture

Capacity Source:

Gross Site Area: 0

Net Site Area: 0

Density: 0

Yield: 0

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 3

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 46

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 18

Total Survey Score: 89 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

The site is within the Green Belt and therefore not suitable for residential development from a planning policy perspective within the plan period.

Conclusion: excluded from SHLAA supply due to Green Belt designation.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0033

Address: Land off Birch Close

Township Prescot / Whiston

Existing Use: Former Garage Site -  Informal Amenity Space / Vacant Land

Capacity Source: Urban Brownfield

Gross Site Area: 0.109

Net Site Area: 0.109

Density: 30

Yield: 3

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 0

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 36

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 0

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 13

Total Survey Score: 74 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Sloping site with trees.  Council owned land and adjacent to site K0072.  Site appears to be well used and has some value in existing use as amenity space.  Adjacent to Urban 
Greenspace.

Conclusion: Good shape for infill development scheme, however the site has been been declared surplus. Therefore excluded from the SHLAA supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0038

Address: 12 to 22 Roughwood Drive

Township Kirkby

Existing Use: Formerly Residential - Informal Amenity Space

Capacity Source: Urban Brownfield

Gross Site Area: 0.13

Net Site Area: 0.13

Density: 30

Yield: 4

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 38

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 0

Attractive Local Environment: 0

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 10

Total Survey Score: 63 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Former residential dwellings currently vacant and is informal open space.  In Council ownership.

Conclusion: In Council ownership, available for development in the short term and suitable shape for infill development scheme. The site currently has planning permission and has been 
removed from the SHLAA supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0044

Address: 44 - 46 Penley Crescent

Township Kirkby

Existing Use: Formerly Residential - Currently Vacant Land

Capacity Source: Urban Brownfield

Gross Site Area: 0.17

Net Site Area: 0.17

Density: 30

Yield: 5

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 44

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 0

Attractive Local Environment: 0

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 10

Total Survey Score: 79 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Footpath crosses site.  Railway line to the north of the site.  In Council ownership.

Conclusion: The site currently has planning permision and has been removed from the SHLAA supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0050

Address: Land at Glegside Road

Township Kirkby

Existing Use: Formerly Residential - Currently Vacant Land

Capacity Source: Urban Brownfield

Gross Site Area: 0.18

Net Site Area: 0.18

Density: 30

Yield: 5

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 44

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 0

Attractive Local Environment: 0

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 10

Total Survey Score: 79 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Fronted to south by footpath and residential properties.  Formerly in Council ownership, subsequently sold for development.

Conclusion: Former Council asset, recently sold and available for redevelopment in the short term.  The site currently has planning permission, therefore excluded from the SHLAA supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0054

Address: Adj to Surgery Sidney Powell Avenue

Township Kirkby

Existing Use: Formerly Residential - Informal Amenity Space

Capacity Source: Urban Brownfield

Gross Site Area: 0.18

Net Site Area: 0.18

Density: 30

Yield: 5

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 3

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 50

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 0

Attractive Local Environment: 0

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 5

Total Survey Score: 70 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Informal amenity space.  Northern frontage has houses and path fronting onto site.  In Council ownership.

Conclusion: In Council ownership and available for redevelopment in the short term.The site currently has planning permission and has been removed from the SHLAA supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0057

Address: Land at Minstead Avenue

Township Kirkby

Existing Use: Currently Vacant Land

Capacity Source: Urban Brownfield

Gross Site Area: 0.21

Net Site Area: 0.21

Density: 30

Yield: 6

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 47

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 0

Attractive Local Environment: 0

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 10

Total Survey Score: 82 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Paved footpath across site.  Trees on northern side.

Conclusion: The site currently has planning permission and has therefore been removed from the SHLAA supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0066

Address: Behind 5 - 21 Bracknell Avenue

Township Kirkby

Existing Use: Currently Vacant Land

Capacity Source: Urban Brownfield

Gross Site Area: 0.167

Net Site Area: 0

Density: 30

Yield: 0

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 0

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 36

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 18

Total Survey Score: 79 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Site currently all tarmac. Could be a suitable site. Limited access to the west and east of the site. Council ownership.  Highways advise maximum 2 dwellings.

Conclusion: Site is backland and is not considered likely to be attractive to developers.  Chances of site coming forward thought to be slim and site therefore removed from housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0071

Address: Behind 1 to 23 Normandy Road

Township Huyton

Existing Use: Formerly Residential / Garage Site - Currently Vacant Land

Capacity Source: Urban Brownfield

Gross Site Area: 0.245

Net Site Area: 0.1225

Density: 30

Yield: 4

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 4

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 4

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 39

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 18

Total Survey Score: 82 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Irregular 'L' shaped site. Mature trees on site boundary. Council owned land.

Conclusion: In Council ownership and currently in use as amenity greenspace. Accordingly excluded from the SHLAA supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0078

Address: Site 1 Prescot by-pass St Helens Road

Township Prescot / Whiston

Existing Use: Currently Amenity Greenspace - former water works

Capacity Source: Urban Brownfield

Gross Site Area: 0.383

Net Site Area: 0.383

Density: 20

Yield: 8

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 0

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 0

Contaminated: 4

Access: 0

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 19

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 5

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 20

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 0

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 8

Total Survey Score: 47 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Site in SBI.  No access to site.  Access to this site could be achieved by negotiating with land owner of Gas Works (neighbouring site) to gain access from Ward Street. Mature tree 
cover - woodland.  Council owned.

Conclusion: Situated in greenspace and is not considered to be surplus. Due to designation the site has been excluded from the SHLAA supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0082

Address: Land to the north of Quarryside Drive

Township Kirkby

Existing Use: Formerly Residential/Vacant Land - Informal Amenity Space

Capacity Source: Urban Brownfield

Gross Site Area: 0.47

Net Site Area: 0.423

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 47

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 0

Attractive Local Environment: 0

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 10

Total Survey Score: 72 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Used as informal recreation area.  Formerly residential dwellings.  Council owned.

Conclusion: In Council ownership and available for redevelopment in the short term.  Site received planning permission in 2009 and has been built out.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0085

Address: East of Netvitte Close Lyons Pit

Township Stockbridge

Existing Use: Currently Amenity Greenspace

Capacity Source: Urban Greenfield inc Greenspace available for dev

Gross Site Area: 0.541

Net Site Area: 0.4869

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 4

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 4

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 39

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 0

Availability Score: 10

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 18

Total Survey Score: 67 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Access possible off Woodfarm Hey, but would need improving and would probably impinge on AGS adjacent.  Trees on site.  No direct road access, further development outside 
the PRA would be required.  Designated as Urban Greenspace.

Conclusion: Greenspace designation, may be reviewed as part of POS study. Excluded from SHLAA supply in interim period.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0086

Address: Chloridation House Prescot By-pass

Township Prescot / Whiston

Existing Use: Former Meter House (Meter House) - Currently Natural and Semi-Natural Greenspace

Capacity Source: Urban Brownfield

Gross Site Area: 0.55

Net Site Area: 0.495

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 0

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 0

Contaminated: 4

Access: 0

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 19

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 5

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 20

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 0

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 8

Total Survey Score: 47 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Site within SBI. No access to site. Access could be achieved if negotiate with landowner of neighbouring site (Gas Works) to gain access from Ward Street. A58 to the north of the 
site. Former Liverpool Coporation Water Works (Meter House).

Conclusion: Situated in Greenspace and previously developed. Site is wholly within Site of Biologial Interest and Core Biodiversity Area, therefore exluded from SHLAA supply

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0087

Address: Nr Stockbridge Leisure Centre, The Withens

Township Stockbridge

Existing Use: Former Underground Car Park - Currently Amenity Greenspace

Capacity Source: Urban Brownfield

Gross Site Area: 0.559

Net Site Area: 0.5031

Density: 30

Yield: 15

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 47

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 0

Availability Score: 20

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 18

Total Survey Score: 85 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Designated Centre in UDP.  Area developed as part of the new Stockbridge Village centre.

Conclusion: Site developed for retail and leisure uses, removed from SHLAA supply

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0089

Address: Greenway Square, Green Way

Township Huyton

Existing Use: Urban Greenspace

Capacity Source: Urban Greenfield inc Greenspace available for dev

Gross Site Area: 0.654

Net Site Area: 0.5886

Density: 30

Yield: 18

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 47

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 18

Total Survey Score: 80 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Council owned land.  Designated as Urban Greenspace designation.  Policy OS3 applies.

Conclusion: Situated in Urban Greenspace and not considered to have development potential.  The site has been removed from the SHLAA supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0093

Address: Site 2 Prescot By-pass St Helens Road

Township Prescot / Whiston

Existing Use: Currently Natural and Semi-Natural Open Space - former water works

Capacity Source: Urban Brownfield

Gross Site Area: 0.819

Net Site Area: 0.7371

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 0

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 0

Contaminated: 4

Access: 0

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 19

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 5

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 20

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 0

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 8

Total Survey Score: 47 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Site in SBI. No access to site but could be achieved by negotiating with landowner of neighbouring site (Gas Works) to gain access from Ward Street.  Mature trees - woodland.  
Council owned land.  Urban greenspace.

Conclusion: Situated in Greenspace but is previously developed and considered that this part of the site has potential. Site is wholly within SBI / CBA, therefore excluded from SHLAA supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0097

Address: Old Hutte school site Mirfield Close

Township Halewood

Existing Use: Former school site / Residental - Currently Natural and Semi Natural Greenspace

Capacity Source: Urban Greenfield inc Greenspace available for dev

Gross Site Area: 3.954

Net Site Area: 2.9655

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 4

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 4

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 32

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 25

Total Survey Score: 82 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Site is densely wooded.  Adjacent to railway.  Access is off a cul-de-sac - considered acceptable by highways.  Urban Greenspace designation.  Majority of the site is leased to 
Halewood Town Council.

Conclusion: Situated in Urban Greenspace and not considered to have development potential. Site due to retained as woodland / recreation area.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0103

Address: Land at Manorwood Drive

Township Prescot / Whiston

Existing Use: Currently Amenity Greenspace

Capacity Source: Urban Greenfield inc Greenspace available for dev

Gross Site Area: 0.254

Net Site Area: 0.254

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 0

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 36

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 0

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 20

Total Survey Score: 71 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Informal open space.  Mature trees on site.  Council land.

Conclusion: In Council ownership.  However, located within an area of open space deficit and not currently available for development. Site was not resubmitted following the Council's asset 
review. Retained as open space

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0104

Address: Land at Simonswood Land

Township Kirkby

Existing Use: Formerly Residential - Currently Vacant Land

Capacity Source: Urban Brownfield

Gross Site Area: 0.25

Net Site Area: 0.25

Density: 30

Yield: 8

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 34

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 0

Attractive Local Environment: 0

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 10

Total Survey Score: 69 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

On edge of the estate.  Overlooks large industrial buildings.  Playing fields opposite. Former residential dwellings.  Included in woodland / forrest proposal.

Conclusion: No longer available for redevelopment due to future use and amenity land / woodland.  Accordingly excluded from the SHLAA supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0107

Address: Land off Camberley Drive

Township Halewood

Existing Use: Former Playground - Currently Vacant Land

Capacity Source: Urban Brownfield

Gross Site Area: 0.254

Net Site Area: 0.254

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 4

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 37

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 18

Total Survey Score: 80 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Backland site.  Brownfield.

Conclusion: In Council ownership and available for redevelopment in the short term. Site received planning permission in 2009, built out since.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0111

Address: Land at the Withens

Township Stockbridge Village

Existing Use: Urban greenspace

Capacity Source: Urban Greenfield inc Greenspace available for dev

Gross Site Area: 2.05

Net Site Area: 1.5375

Density: 40

Yield: 62

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 47

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 18

Total Survey Score: 90 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Site is generally free from the measured constraints. Planning permission for residential use is extant as the site has commenced. However, development seems to have stalled at 
the current time.

Conclusion: Site is removed from the SHLAA supply due to extant planning permission. Site is suitable in the short term for residential development.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0147

Address: Land at Woodfarm Hey

Township Stockbridge Village

Existing Use: Vacant Land / Urban Green Space

Capacity Source: Urban Greenfield inc Greenspace available for dev

Gross Site Area: 2.52

Net Site Area: 1.89

Density: 30

Yield: 57

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 3

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 47

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 0

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 13

Total Survey Score: 85 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

The site is generally free from the measured constraints. Planning permission for residential use recently expired on the site. Residential development would be subject to 
greenspace requirements.

Conclusion: Development received planning permission in 2009 and has been built out since.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0176

Address: North of M62 Willow Avenue

Township Huyton

Existing Use: Currently Natural and Semi-Natural Greenspace

Capacity Source: Urban Greenfield inc Greenspace available for dev

Gross Site Area: 0.605

Net Site Area: 0

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 0

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 33

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 18

Total Survey Score: 76 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Site adjacent to M62 motorway.  Designated Urban Greenspace.  May be too restricted to provide sufficient buffering to ensure a satisfactory residential environment.

Conclusion: Not considered to have realistic housing potential due to linear nature and location adjacent to motorway and therefore removed from housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0184

Address: Former 137 - 139 Broad Lane

Township Kirkby

Existing Use: Formerly Residential - Currently vacant

Capacity Source: Urban Brownfield

Gross Site Area: 0.077

Net Site Area: 0.077

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 41

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 18

Total Survey Score: 84 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

 Derelict corner site.

Conclusion: site received planning permission in 2009 and has been built out since.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0202

Address: Land to rear of Briarfield Avenue

Township Widnes

Existing Use: Currently Agricultural Land

Capacity Source: Urban Extensions Inside the Greenbelt

Gross Site Area: 0.241

Net Site Area: 0.241

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 4

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 30

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 5

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 10

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 25

Total Survey Score: 65 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

 Green Belt site contiguous with Halton. Traffic noise to north of site.  Limited access to east of site (from Halton). Split ownership. Previous CFS site. The site is outside the PRA 
but within the preferred distance from services.  Railway line to north.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0203

Address: Land to rear of 60 Lickers Lane, Halsnead Park

Township Prescot / Whiston

Existing Use: Agriculture

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 4.914

Net Site Area: 3.6855

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 4

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 4

Access: 4

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 28

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 5

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 10

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 0

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 20

Total Survey Score: 58 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Individual site reps through CFS on this site and adjacent sites.  Slight overlap with site K0221.  Whole area included as site K0217 - former colliery. Access possible off Lickey 
Lane.  Site would not be developed in isolation from adjacent sites.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0204

Address: Land to rear of 27 Windy Arbor Close Halsnead Park

Township Prescot / Whiston

Existing Use: Currently Agricultural Land

Capacity Source: Urban Extensions Inside the Greenbelt

Gross Site Area: 11.43

Net Site Area: 8.5725

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 4

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 0

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 28

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 25

Total Survey Score: 68 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Site submitted through previous CFS. The site falls within a wider Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE) site following adoption of Local Plan Core Strategy in 2016.

Conclusion: The site falls within the South Whiston SUE and has been excluded from the housing supply to avoid duplication.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0205

Address: Land diagonal top right of Valleyfield North End Lane

Township Halewood

Existing Use: Currently Agricultural Land

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 7.678

Net Site Area: 5.7585

Density: 30

Yield: 173

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 0

Contaminated: 8

Access: 4

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 26

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 18

Total Survey Score: 59 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

The site falls within a wider Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE) site following adoption of Local Plan Core Strategy in 2016.

Conclusion: The site falls within the East of Halewood SUE and has been excluded from the housing supply to avoid duplication.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0207

Address: Land opp Weston House Nursery North End Lane

Township Halewood

Existing Use: Currently Arigcultural Land

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 6.38

Net Site Area: 4.785

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 0

Contaminated: 8

Access: 4

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 26

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 18

Total Survey Score: 59 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

GB site adjacent to sewage works - potential conflicting uses.  Access issues would need to be dealt with comprehensively.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0208

Address: Weston House, North End Lane

Township Halewood

Existing Use: Formerly Residential / Agricultural Builings

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 0.514

Net Site Area: 0.4626

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 4

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 34

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 25

Total Survey Score: 84 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Currently derelict - former agricultural buildings and farmhouse.  Access off narrow lane.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0211

Address: Land at Woolton WwTW North of Lydiate Lane

Township Halewood

Existing Use: Currently Wastewater Treatment Pland / Vacant Land

Capacity Source: Urban Extensions Inside the Greenbelt

Gross Site Area: 29.23

Net Site Area: 21.9225

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 0

Contaminated: 4

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 26

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 0

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 13

Total Survey Score: 64 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Mostly GF. Small part BF.  Waste water treatment plant and vacant land adjacent to sewage work potential conflicting uses.  Former landfill partially.  Site is in the green belt.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0214

Address: Former Methodist Church, Broad Lane

Township Kirkby

Existing Use: Former Methodist Church - Vacant land

Capacity Source: Urban Brownfield

Gross Site Area: 0.202

Net Site Area: 0.202

Density: 30

Yield: 6

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 41

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 0

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 15

Total Survey Score: 81 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Adjacent to park.  Opposite shopping centre.  Former Church may require remodelling / demolition.  Single ownership.  Promoted through call for sites.  The site is currently derelict.

Conclusion: The site currently has planning permission and has therefore been removed from the SHLAA supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0215

Address: Corner of Aldersgate Drive and Higher Road

Township Halewood

Existing Use: Currently Agricultural

Capacity Source: Urban Extensions Inside the Greenbelt

Gross Site Area: 2.88

Net Site Area: 2.16

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 0

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 33

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 0

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 20

Total Survey Score: 68 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Constant noise from adjacent railway and dual carriageway.  Also aircraft noise.  Promoted through call for sites previously and now forms part of the East of Halewood Sustainable 
Urban Extension.  Currently grazing for horses.

Conclusion: The site falls within the East of Halewood SUE and has been excluded from the housing supply to avoid duplication.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0216

Address: Land Adj to J6, M62 / Cronton Colliery, Cronton Rd

Township Cronton

Existing Use: Former Colliery - Currently Partially Agricultural

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 68.627

Net Site Area: 51.47025

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 4

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 4

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 26

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 5

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 20

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 0

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 10

Total Survey Score: 56 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Affected by 3 SBI's. Former colliery. Motorway to north. Pylons on site. Remote from water/sewerage network.  Small part of site lies within flood zone 3 but this is not included in 
the net developable area. The site forms part of the 'Land South of M62' Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE)

Conclusion: Majority of site is brownfield land.  The site falls within the Land South of M62 SUE and has been excluded from the housing supply due to being part of wider redevlopment site.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0217

Address: Arbor Rd, (Halsnead Park)

Township Prescot / Whiston

Existing Use: Former Colliery - Currently Agricultural / Caravan Site / outdoot Sports Provision - CFS22

Capacity Source: Urban Extensions Inside the Greenbelt

Gross Site Area: 101.991

Net Site Area: 76.49325

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 4

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 0

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 28

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 0

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 5

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 0

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 15

Total Survey Score: 48 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Site contains 5 SBI's. Former colliery. Shallow mining under parts. Some agricultural buildngs. Sewer crosses site. Small part of site lies within flood zone 3 but this is not included 
in the net developable area.

Conclusion: The site falls within the South Whiston SUE and has been excluded from the housing supply to avoid duplication.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0218

Address: Land to the West of Bank Lane

Township Kirkby

Existing Use: Formerly Landfill Site/Leisure (golf driving range) - vacant land

Capacity Source: Urban Extensions Inside the Greenbelt

Gross Site Area: 9.314

Net Site Area: 6.9855

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 4

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 0

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 31

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 0

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 20

Total Survey Score: 76 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Former golf driving range. Some hardstanding, remainder greenfield. Former landfill (group A/high). Power lines cross northern part. Sewer across site. Small part of site lies within 
flood zone 3 but this is not included in the net developable area. The site forms part of the Bank Lane Sustainable Urban Extension and has a current planning permission to which 
is being implemented.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Bank Lane SUE and has a live planning permission which is currently being implemented.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0219

Address: Weston House Nursery, North End Lane  Lydiate Lane

Township Halewood

Existing Use: Former Horticultural Nursery - Currently Vacant Land

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 3.697

Net Site Area: 2.77275

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 0

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 30

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 20

Total Survey Score: 75 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

A Green Belt site.  Adjacent to K0207 and  K0211.  Immediately next to sewage works - potential conflicting uses. The brownfield area of the site has live planning permission for 6 
units.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and the live pp for the brownfield area of the site excludes the site from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0221

Address: Land south of Lickers Lane (Facing the Community Centre)

Township Prescot / Whiston

Existing Use: Currently Agricultural Land - The site is subsumed by CFS22

Capacity Source: Urban Extensions Inside the Greenbelt

Gross Site Area: 5.974

Net Site Area: 4.4805

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 4

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 4

Access: 4

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 28

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 5

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 10

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 0

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 20

Total Survey Score: 58 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

The site forms part of the South Whiston SUE.

Conclusion: The site falls within the South Whiston SUE and has been excluded from the housing supply to avoid duplication.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0222

Address: Land corner of Norlands Lane A569

Township Widnes

Existing Use: Currently Vacant Land

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 29.23

Net Site Area: 21.9225

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 0

Contaminated: 8

Access: 0

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 22

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 20

Total Survey Score: 67 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Norlands Lane is a cul de sac - except for cyclists. Could achieve access if road re-opens. Knowsley Runcorn fault. Adjacent to M62 (north). Pump station /sewer to northwest -  
potential noise/traffic 24hours.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0223

Address: Land between Alder Road and Knowsley Lane

Township Knowsley Village

Existing Use: Currently Agricultural Land

Capacity Source: Urban Extensions Inside the Greenbelt

Gross Site Area: 8.92

Net Site Area: 6.69

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 0

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 29

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 18

Total Survey Score: 62 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Site is adjacent to M57 motorway. Agricultural use. Greenbelt and SBI on site - former quarry covers small part of site. Sewer capacity issues. The site lies directly to the south of 
the Knowsley Village CA Single ownership, CFS.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0226

Address: St Georges Church, Corner of St Georges Road and Hillside Road

Township Huyton

Existing Use: Currently Church Hall and Gardens

Capacity Source: Urban Brownfield

Gross Site Area: 0.239

Net Site Area: 0.239

Density: 30

Yield: 7

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 4

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 3

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 40

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 0

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 13

Total Survey Score: 68 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Site has been sold and built out since previous inclusion in the SHLAA.

Conclusion: remove from SHLAA supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0229

Address: Land to rear of Briarfield Avenue

Township Widnes

Existing Use: Currently Agricultural / Vacant Land

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 5.6

Net Site Area: 4.2

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 4

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 4

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 26

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 20

Total Survey Score: 61 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Site would be contiguous via K0202 - private garden site. Greenbelt. Traffic noise to north of site. Access limited to east (Briarfield Avenue) and through K0202. Sewer capacity 
issues and sewers cross site.   Railway line to the north.  Outside PRA.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0230

Address: Former Marconi Sport and Social Club, Roby Road

Township Huyton

Existing Use: Formerly Leisure (Sports Ground) - Currently Vacant Land

Capacity Source: Urban Greenfield inc Greenspace available for dev

Gross Site Area: 1.6

Net Site Area: 1.44

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 3

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 3

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 40

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 10

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 25

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 25

Total Survey Score: 90 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Trees on boundary of site.  Railway to north and busy road.  Promoted through call for sites exercise.  Roby Conservation Area to south.  Majority of site is designated as Urban 
Greenspace in UDP.

Conclusion: Majority of site is Urban Greenspace but promoted through call for sites and considered to have development potential. Site received planning permission in 2009 and been built 
out.

Plan Period: excluded_from_SHLAA



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0232

Address: Land at Maypole Farm, Knowsley Lane

Township Knowsley Village

Existing Use: Currently Agricultural Land

Capacity Source: Urban Extensions Inside the Greenbelt

Gross Site Area: 1.803

Net Site Area: 1.6227

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 41

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 25

Total Survey Score: 81 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Site is partially in Knowsley CA. Agriculture use. No photo - too overgrown to see into. Knowsley Business Park is located to the west of the site. Single ownership - Actively 
promoting the site: CFS.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0233

Address: Land at School Lane and Knowsley Lane

Township Knowsley Village

Existing Use: Currently Agricultural Land

Capacity Source: Urban Extensions Inside the Greenbelt

Gross Site Area: 15.28

Net Site Area: 11.46

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 8

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 41

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 25

Total Survey Score: 81 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Site borders onto Knowsley Industrial Park. Small part of site in Knowsley CA. Site in agricultural use. CFS site. Existing builings may require demolition / remodeling for residential 
use. Knowsley Business Park is located to the west of the site.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0234

Address: Pinfold Cottage, Knowsley Lane

Township Knowsley Village

Existing Use: Currently Agricultural Buildings

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 0.154

Net Site Area: 0.154

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 4

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 37

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 5

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 20

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 5

Achievability Score: 20

Total Survey Score: 77 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Currently stables for ponies. Access via single track lane. Small triangular site. Single ownership, CFS site. Existing builings may require demolition / remodeling for residential use. 
Outside PRA. In Knowsley Village CA.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0235

Address: Cronton Hall to the East of Hall Lane

Township Cronton

Existing Use: Currently Agricultural Land

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 5.507

Net Site Area: 4.13025

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 0

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 26

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 20

Total Survey Score: 61 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Same ownership as K0242, K0236, K0237, K0238, K0239, K0240, K0241. Woodland small site. Power lines affect 239, 240, 236. Tree cover on 240 & 241. M62 to north of 237, 
238. No access without crossing third party land. Remote from water/sewerage network.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0236

Address: Cronton Hall To the East of Hall Lane

Township Cronton

Existing Use: Currently Agricultural Land

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 7.723

Net Site Area: 5.79225

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 0

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 26

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 20

Total Survey Score: 61 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Same ownership as K0242, K0235, K0237, K0238, K0239, K0240, K0241. Woodland small site. Power lines affect 239, 240, 236. Tree cover on 240 & 241. M62 to north of 237, 
238. No access without crossing third party land. Remote from ater/sewerage network.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0237

Address: Cronton Hall To the East of Hall Lane

Township Cronton

Existing Use: Currently Agricultural Land

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 10.43

Net Site Area: 7.8225

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 0

Contaminated: 8

Access: 0

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 22

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 18

Total Survey Score: 55 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Same ownership as K0242, K0235, K0236, K0238, K0239, K0240, K0241.  M62 immediately to north of site. No access without crossing third party land. Remote from 
water/sewerage network.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0238

Address: Cronton Hall To the East of Hall Lane

Township Cronton

Existing Use: Currently Agricultural Land

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 7.747

Net Site Area: 5.81025

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 0

Contaminated: 8

Access: 0

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 22

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 3

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 18

Total Survey Score: 55 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Same ownership as K0242, K0235, K0236, K0237, K0239, K0240, K0241.  M62 immediately to north of site. No access without crossing third party land. Remote from 
water/sewerage network.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0239

Address: Cronton Hall To the East of Hall Lane

Township Cronton

Existing Use: Currently Agricultural Land

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 3.245

Net Site Area: 2.43375

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 0

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 29

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 20

Total Survey Score: 64 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Same ownership as K0242, K0235, K0236, K0238, K0237, K0240, K0241.  M62 immediately to north of site. No access without crossing third party land. Remote from 
water/sewerage network.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0240

Address: Cronton Hall To the East of Hall Lane

Township Cronton

Existing Use: Currently Vacant Land (Woodland)

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 0.706

Net Site Area: 0.6354

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 0

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 26

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 20

Total Survey Score: 61 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Same ownership as K0242, K0235, K0236, K0238, K0237, K0239, K0241.  M62 immediately to north of site. Access can't be achieved without crossing third party land. CFS site.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0241

Address: Cronton Hall To the East of Hall Lane

Township Cronton

Existing Use: Currently Vacant Land (Woodland)

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 0.739

Net Site Area: 0.6651

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 0

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 26

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 20

Total Survey Score: 61 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Same ownership as K0242, K0235, K0236, K0238, K0237, K0239, K0240.  M62 immediately to north of site. Access can't be achieved without crossing third party land. CFS site.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0242

Address: Cronton Hall to the East of Hall Lane

Township Cronton

Existing Use: Currently Agricultural Land

Capacity Source: Urban Extensions Inside the Greenbelt

Gross Site Area: 18.715

Net Site Area: 14.03625

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 4

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 8

Contaminated: 8

Access: 0

Primary School (600m): 3

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 29

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 10

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 20

Total Survey Score: 64 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Site borders Pex Hill Country Park. Knowsley Runcorn fault crosses site. Adjacent to quarry. Significant improvements needed to obtain access to site. Remote from 
water/sewerage. Sewer pumping main crosses site.

Conclusion: The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0243

Address: Wheathill Farm, Naylors Lane

Township Netherley

Existing Use: Currently Agricultural Land

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 20

Net Site Area: 6.6

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 4

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 4

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 26

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 15

Total Survey Score: 56 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Site near to M62. Par of alrger site in flood zone.  CFS GB site Contiguous with Liverpool urban area. Adjacent to CFS sites K0245, K0246, K0247, K0248. Area reduced due to 
part of site within FZ3. Sewer capacity issues.  Water main/sewer crosses site.

Conclusion: Net developable area relates to that part of the site which falls outside flood zone 3.  The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0244

Address: Wheathill Farm, Naylors Lane

Township Netherley

Existing Use: Currently Vacant Land (Woodland)

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 0.477

Net Site Area: 0.08586

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 0

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 0

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 18

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 0

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 10

Total Survey Score: 43 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Woodland on site. Part of larger site  in Flood Zone 3. Near to M62 motorway. Access to site only possible via site K0243. GB non contiguous. Area reduced due to part of ste 
falling within FZ3.

Conclusion: Net developable area relates to that part of the site which falls outside flood zone 3. The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0245

Address: Wheathill Farm, Naylors Lane

Township Netherley

Existing Use: Currently Vacant Land (Woodland)

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 0.312

Net Site Area: 0.2184

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 0

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 0

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 18

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 0

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 10

Total Survey Score: 43 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

 Near to M62 motorway. No access.  GB non- contiguous. Could only be developed comprehensively with adjacent land. Area reduced due to part of ste falling within FZ3.

Conclusion: Net developable area relates to that part of the site which falls outside flood zone 3.  The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0246

Address: Wheathill Farm, Naylors Lane

Township Netherley

Existing Use: Currently Agricultural Land

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 4.85

Net Site Area: 0.3395

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 8

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 4

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 30

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 15

Total Survey Score: 60 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

Green Belt. No access to site, unless K0243 and K0247 developed. Area reduced due to part of site falling within flood zone.

Conclusion: Net developable area relates to that part of the site which falls outside flood zone 3.  The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa



Strategic Housing Land Availability AssessmentStrategic Housing Land Availability Assessment - 2016 Update
Site ID: K0247

Address: Wheathill Farm, Naylors Lane

Township Netherley

Existing Use: Currently Agricultural Land

Capacity Source: Greenbelt Non-contiguous

Gross Site Area: 5.918

Net Site Area: 2.42638

Density:

Yield:

SUITABILITY

Physical Constraints: 4

Un-Neighbourly Uses: 4

Contaminated: 8

Access: 4

Primary School (600m): 0

Local Centre (800m): 0

Health Centre (1000m): 0

Employment (5000m): 3

Railway Station (400m): 0

Bus Stop (200m): 3

Suitability Score: 26

AVAILABILITY

Active Use: 0

Multiple or Difficult Land Ownership: 10

Owner willing to sell?: 5

Availability Score: 15

ACHIEVABILITY
Strong Residential Market?: 5

Attractive Local Environment: 5

Abnormal Costs: 5

New Infrastructure: 0

Achievability Score: 15

Total Survey Score: 56 Site Visited: Keep Site in SHLAA?:

Site Survey 
Comments:

 GB Site contiguous with Liverpool urban area.  Area reduced due to part of site falling within flood zone 3.  Sewer capacity issues.  Water main crosses site.

Conclusion: Net developable area relates to that part of the site which falls outside flood zone 3.  The site falls within the Green Belt and has been excluded from the housing supply.

Plan Period: excluded_from_shlaa


